TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Saramar L.L.C.		1108/30/2008 1	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Richelieu Foods, Inc.
Street Address:	15 Pacella Park Drive
City:	Randolph
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02368
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0730886	BONNE CHERE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)975-7180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-353-6834

Email: clondon@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: 301 Tresser Boulevard
Address Line 2: Paralegal Christina London

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51422.0014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina London
Signature:	/christina london/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003862 FRAME: 0360

900117372

Date:	10/01/2008
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Saramar to Richelieu BONNE CHERE tm assignment#page1.tif	
source=Saramar to Richelieu BONNE CHERE tm assignment#page2.tif	

source=Saramar to Richelieu BONNE CHERE tm assignment#page4.tif source=Saramar to Richelieu BONNE CHERE tm assignment#page5.tif

source=Saramar to Richelieu BONNE CHERE tm assignment#page3.tif

source=Saramar to Richelieu BONNE CHERE tm assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, SARAMAR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company whose address is 3500 Lacey Road, Downers Grove, Le ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of that certain trademark which is the subject of the trademark registration listed on Schedule A, attached hereto (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, RICHELIEU FOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation whose address is 15 Pacella Park Drive, Randolph, MA 02368 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, as of August 30, 2008, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark throughout the world in perpetuity, and all causes of action by reason of any past, present or future infringement, dilution or unfair competition of the Trademark, with the right to sue for and collect damages and/or profits, the intent hereof being to substitute Assignee in the place of Assignor.

Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademark and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment of Trademarks.

Assignor further agrees to execute such further documents as may be reasonably required to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademark and registrations and applications herein assigned, solely at the cost of Assignee.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts of this Agreement (or applicable signature pages hereof) that are manually signed and delivered by facsimile transmission shall be deemed to constitute signed original counterparts hereof and shall bind the parties signing and delivering in such manner.

[Signature page follows]

STM 255772.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have hereby caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of August 32, 2008.

SARAMAR, LLC

Nome: Mark C Silver

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

Agreed to and Accepted:

RICHELIEU FOODS, INC.

By: _____ Name: Vincent Fantegrossi

Title: President

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sauce)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

STATE OF Illinois	
COUNTY OF Cook) SS	
Be it remembered on this 36 day of August, 2 Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proof appeared Marks. Silver, to me know to law, on his or her oath does depose and make proof time of the execution thereof Vice Resident Alest. So instrument; and that he or she signed and delivered the of said corporation, by virtue of his or her authority.	fs in said county and state, personally in, who being by me duly sworn according of my satisfaction that he or she was at the great of Saramar, LLC in the foregoing
	Notary Public
STATE OF) SS COUNTY OF)	"OFFICIAL SEAL" Katie Seidelman Notary Public, State of Illinois
	My Commission Exp. 03/30/2009
Be it remembered on this day of August Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements are personally appeared, to	
according to law, on his or her oath does depose and makes at the time of the execution thereof	nake proof of my satisfaction that he or she of Richelieu Foods, Inc.
n the foregoing instrument; and that he or she signed a coluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of	
	Notary Public

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sauce)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have hereby caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of August ___. 2008.

SARAMAR, LLC

Name: Mark S. Silver

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

Agreed to and Accepted:

RICHELIEU FOODS, INC.

By: Name: Vincent Fantegrossi

Title: President

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement (Sauce)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

STATE OF
OUNTY OF
Be it remembered on this day of August, 2008, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his or her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he or she was at the time of the execution thereof of Saramar, LLC in the foregoing instrument; and that he or she signed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his or her authority.
Notary Public
STATE OF MASSACHISETTS) SS COUNTY OF NORFOLK)
COUNTY OF NORFOLK)
Be it remembered on this day of August, 2008, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared Victor V. CANTEGROSSI to me known, who being by me duly swom according to law, on his or her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he or she was at the time of the execution thereof

Laurei B. Perkins, Hotory Public My Commission Engines August 29, 2014

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK

REGISTRATION NO.

BONNE CHERE

App #/ Reg. # 730886

STM 255772.2

RECORDED: 10/01/2008